ORDINANCE NO. 2531

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING SECTION 2.30.060 OF THE CHULA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE TO STAGGER THE TERMS OF GENERAL EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

SECTION I: That Section 2.30.060 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.30.060 Term of Office.

Post-Initial Terms.

Except as otherwise provided in this Subsection A, the term of office of all members including Ex-officio Members, and all classes of members, of said Commission shall be for a nominal period of four (4) years, and shall terminate on June 30th of the fourth year of their term, unless they shall otherwise sooner resign, die, become disqualified or incompetent to hold office.

Initial Terms of Voting and General Ex-Officio Members.

Notwithstanding Subsection A.1., the Initial Terms of Voting Members shall commence upon appointment and shall conclude, for two (2) Voting Members on June 30, 1991; for two (2) Voting Members on June 30, 1992; for two (2) Voting Members on June 30, 1993; and for three (3) Voting Members on June 30, 1994, unless they shall otherwise sooner resign, die, become disqualified or incompetent to hold office. Furthermore, the Initial Terms for General Ex-Officio members shall commence upon appointment and shall conclude, for one (1) General Ex-Officio Members on June 30, 1994; for two (2) General Ex-Officio Members on June 30, 1995; and for two (2) General Ex-Officio Members on June 30, 1996, unless they shall otherwise sooner resign, die, become disqualified or incompetent to hold office.

a. Appointment to Initial Terms by Lot.

Appointment of the Initial Voting Members and General Ex-officio Members as to the Initial Terms shall be determined by lot, the fairness of which method shall be approved by the Mayor in advance if agreement as to method can not be reached among the Voting and General Ex-officio Members.

SECTION II: All the rest and remainder of Section 2.30.060 except as herein amended shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION III: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force on the thirtieth day from and after its adoption.

Presented and Approved as to form by

Bruce M. Boogaard City Attorney PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 13th day of October, 1992, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers:

Malcolm, Moore, Rindone

NOES:

Councilmembers:

None

ABSENT:

Councilmembers:

Horton, Nader

ABSTAIN:

Councilmembers:

None

David L. Malcolm Mayor, Pro-Tempore

ATTEST:

Beverly A. Authelet. City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO)
CITY OF CHULA VISTA)

SS.

I, Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2531 had its first reading on October 6, 1992, and its second reading and adoption at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the 13th day of October, 1992.

Executed this 13th day of October, 1992.

Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk